## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-9**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH JACKSON CONSTRUCTION FOR THE ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT FORENSICS ROOM UPGRADE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the forensics room needs to be plumbed for a sink and eyewash station, installation of exhaust fan and modification of work areas so forensics evidence can be processed; and

WHEREAS, a critical safety component of processing forensics evidence is the need for a sink and exhaust system for properly disposing chemicals and fumes, and

WHEREAS, competitive bids were solicited and no bids were received.

WHEREAS, another formal bid process for this project would likely have the same results,

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest that the work be performed by the contractor with knowledge of the existing structure, and a demonstrated ability to integrate the new construction into the existing facility and is therefore the only reasonable source.

WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2006-07 budget be adjusted by \$35,000 from the Facility Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a contract with Jackson Construction for the construction and installation of a sink and modification of exhaust system in the amount not to exceed \$35,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

XEAD AS TO FORM:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## **CERTIFICATION** ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-9

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 10, 2007 by the following vote:

AVIS, HUIL AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** Leary

> Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California